
O.I.H. 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4252 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28th MARCH, 2017 
 

TRAINING IN DAIRY INDUSTRY 

 

4252. DR. RAMESH POKHRIYAL “NISHANK”: 

 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE  कृषि और ककसान कल्याण मंत्री 
be pleased to state:  

 

(a) whether training in dairy industry is being provided under the Ministry of Skill Development;  

 
(b) if so, the duration of the training and the number of persons who have been provided training 
so far; 

  
(c) whether any programme of entrepreneurship development in the dairy sector is being run by 
the Government; and 

  
(d) if so, the percentage of employment increased after the Skill Development training? 
 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
(SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT) 

 

(a) The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries does not have any information 
regarding training in dairy industry being provided under the Ministry of Skill Development. 

 
(b)   Does not arise in view of the reply at (a) above. 

 
(c)  The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries is implementing “ Dairy 
Entrepreneurship Development Scheme (DEDS)” under which back ended capital subsidy @ 25% 
for general and 33.33% for SC/ST are being provided under bankable project subject to norms of the 
scheme. The objective of the scheme is to generate self employment and provide infrastructure for 
dairy sector.  

 
(d)  There is no provision of skill development training under “Dairy Entrepreneurship 
Development Scheme (DEDS)”. However, under DEDS, as on 28.02.2017, 265478 dairy units were 
approved and Rs 103503.29 lakh subsidy disbursed.  

 

****** 

 

 



 

No.5-09/2017-DP 

 

Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries 

Dairy Division 

 

Subject:- Lok Sabha unstarred Question No.4252 due for answer on 
28.03.2017  by DR. RAMESH POKHRIYAL “NISHANK” 
regarding “Training in Dairy Industry” 

 
Admitted version of the question may kindly be seen at p-1/cor. 
 
2. In this regard, it may be mentioned that based on the information 
available in this Division (p-8-10/cor)  and information obtained from M/o Skill 
Development, a draft reply to the above said Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 
No.4252 is attempted as under; 

QUESTION 
 
(a) whether training in dairy industry is being provided under the Ministry of 

Skill Development;  
(b) if so, the duration of the training and the number of persons who have 

been provided training so far;  
(c) whether any programme of entrepreneurship development in the dairy 

sector is being run by the Government; and  
(d) if so, the percentage of employment increased after the Skill 

Development training? 
 

ANSWER 

(a) The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries does not 
have any information regarding training in dairy industry being provided 
under the Ministry of Skill Development. 

 
(b)  Does not arise in view of the reply at (a) above. 
 
(c) The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries is 

implementing “ Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme (DEDS)” 
under which back ended capital subsidy @ 25% for general and 33.33% 
for SC/ST are being provided under bankable project subject o norms of 
the scheme. The objective of the scheme is to generate self employment 
and provide infrastructure for dairy sector.  
 

(d) There is no provision of skill development training under “Dairy 
Entrepreneurship Development Scheme (DEDS)”. However, under DEDS, 
as on 28.02.2017, 265478 dairy units were approved and Rs 103503.29 
lakh subsidy disbursed.  

 

In view of above, draft answer attempted is placed below as DFA for 
consideration please. 

 

 (Ajith Kumar K) 
TO(DD) 

AC (GD) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



MOST IMMEDIATE 
PARLIAMENT QUESTION 

F.No.5-9/2017-DP 
Government of India 

Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare 
(Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying & Fisheries) 

***** 
Room No.532 

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi-110001 
Dated the 23rd  March 2017 

Subject:   Lok Sabha Unstarred Q.No.4252 due for answer on 28.03.2017 

by Dr Ramesh Pokhriyal “NISHANK” regarding “Training in 

Dairy Industry” 

 

The undersigned is directed to refer to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 

No.4252 due for answer on 28.03.2017 on the above mentioned subject and to 

request you to provide the inputs for answering the question by 28.03.2017 

positively. The text of the question is reproduced below:- 

 

(a) whether training in dairy industry is being provided under the Ministry of Skill 
Development;  

 
(b) if so, the duration of the training and the number of persons who have been 

provided training so far; 
  
(c) whether any programme of entrepreneurship development in the dairy sector is 

being run by the Government; and 
  
(d) if so, the percentage of employment increased after the Skill Development 

training? 
 

This may be treated as most urgent. 

 (Ajith Kumar.K) 
Technical Officer (DD) 

Tel -23383812 
Email- ajith.moa@gmail.com 

ajith.kk@gov.in 
 

Ms Jyotsna Sitling 

Joint Secretary 

MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

2ND FLOOR, ANNEXE BUILDING SHIVAJI STADIUM,  

SHAHEED BHAGAT SINGH MARG, CONNAUGHT PLACE,  

NEW DELHI - 110001. 
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